

Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment (Rural and Regional Bus Fares) Order 2020

under the

Passenger Transport Act 2014

I, Rodd Staples, the Secretary of the Department of Transport, make the following Order on behalf of Transport for NSW under section 125 of the *Passenger Transport Act 2014*.

Dated 21 December 2020

RODD STAPLES Secretary of the Department of Transport

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Order 2016* to specify the fares for rural and regional bus services for 2021.

This Order is made under section 125 of the Passenger Transport Act 2014.

Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment (Rural and Regional Bus Fares) Order 2020

under the

Passenger Transport Act 2014

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Amendment (Rural and Regional Bus Fares) Order 2020.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 1 January 2021 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Passenger Transport (Opal and Other Fares) Order 2016

Schedule 1A Other fares

Omit Part 2. Insert instead:

Part 2 Fares for rural and regional bus services

Distance band	Single journey— standard	Single journey—peak	Daily ticket— standard	Daily ticket— peak
Distance Band 1	\$2.30	\$3.20	\$5.00	\$8.00
Distance Band 2	\$3.30	\$4.60	\$5.00	\$8.00
Distance Band 3	\$4.20	\$6.00	\$10.00	\$13.00
Distance Band 4	\$4.50	\$6.40	\$10.00	\$13.00
Distance Band 5	\$5.90	\$8.30	\$10.00	\$13.00
Distance Band 6	\$7.50	\$10.70	\$20.00	\$23.00
Distance Band 7	\$10.00		\$20.00	
Distance Band 8	\$15.00		\$30.00	
Distance Band 9	\$20.00		\$30.00	
Distance Band 10	\$25.00		\$30.00	
Regional Excursion Daily			\$2.50	\$2.50